k|

CAPITAL
Development
B O A R D

Building a Better lllinois

Bruce Rauner, Governor James Reilly, Chairman

BOARD BOOK

**RESCHEDULED Regular Board Meeting**
December 15, 2015
11:00 a.m.

Yideo-Conference between:

BOARD MEMBERS:

James R. Thompson Center James Reilly, Chairman

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-600 e ] ]
P ’ William A. Lowry, Sr., Vice Chairman

Chicago, Illinois

Glyn Ramage
Illinois Dept. of Transportation Stewart Mufioz
1102 East Port Plaza Miles Beatty, I!I
Collinsville, Illinois Steve QOrlando

Pam McDonough
Robert Oxtoby Board Room

Wm. G. Stratton Office Building
401 S. Spring St., 3rd Floor

Springfield, Illinois Jodi Golden, Executive Director




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
*RESCHEDULED Regular Board Meeting**

December 15, 2015, 11:00 a.m.
Video-Conference
between
the following three locations:

James R. Thompson Center  Robert Oxtoby Board Room  IDOT Office

100 West Randolph Street 3" Floor Stratton Building 1102 East Port Plaza
Suite 14-8600 401 S. Spring Street _ Collinsville, lllinois
Chicago, lilinocis Springdfield, lllinois
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. Roll Call of Members
3. Confirmation of a Quorum
PRELIMINARY ITEMS
4, Adoption of Agenda
5. Approval of the November 10, 2015 MIiNUEES..........ovvcveiiiii i, 1-4
8. Approval of the November 10, 2015 Executive Session Minutes
7. Introduction of Guests
BOARD ACTION
8.  Change Order for the Renovate and Upgrade Facility Project at Joliet ......... 5-13
9.  Change Order for the Winterization at Lincoln’s Challenge Academy .......... 14-21
10. Staff Recommendations for Architect/Engineer Selections
P OB 213 L e 22-24
INFORMATION ITEMS
11. Director's Architect/Engineer Selections........ccooveveeiiivierrevieemeereeeveeee e 25-27

EXECUTIVE SESSION
12. Pending Litigation (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11))

Staff contact: Candy Murphy 217.782.8726



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda ltem

SUBJECT:  Meeting Minutes for November 10, 2015 Board Meeting

The November 10, 2015 meeting of the Capital Development Board was held by video-
conference at the James R. Thompson Center, 100. West Randolph Street, Suite 14-
600, Chicago, lllinois, the Stratton Office Building, 401 South Spring Street, Third Floor,

Springfield, lllinois and the Illinois Department of Transportation Office, 1102 East Port
Plaza, Collinsville, IHlinois.

The following Board Members were present:

Chicago Collinsville
Jim Reilly, Chairman Glyn Ramage
Stewart Mufioz

Miles Beatty, I

William Lowry, Sr.
Steve Orlando
Pam McDonough

Others present:

Chicago Springfield
Jodi Golden, CDB Candy Murphy, CDB
Amy Romano, CDB Sandra Begue, CDB

Karla Springer, CDB
Ron Wright, CDB
Andrea Bauer, CDB
Mike Wilson, CDB

Paula Sorensen, CDB
Timothy E. Patrick, CDB
Gerry Burlingham, CPO
Van Austin, CPO

Ebone White, CDB Don Broughton, CDB
James Cockrell, CDB Dennis Barnard, CDB
Emily Bastedo, Governor's Office Gus Behnke, CDB

Lauren Noll, CDB
Heidi Hildebrand, CDB
Marcy Joerger, CDB
Kathryn Martin, CDB

The meeting was called to order at 11:07 a.m.

Chief Legal Counsel Amy Romano swore in newly appointed board member Pam
McDonough before the Board.

Candy Murphy took roll call. For the record, Chairman Reilly and members Stewart
Mufioz, Miles Beatty, William Lowry, Steve Orlando and Pam McDonough were present

at the Chicago meeting site. Member Glyn Ramage was present at the Collinsville
meeting site.



Mr. Mufioz moved and Ms. McDonough seconded a motion for the adoption of the
agenda. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Orlando seconded a motion to elect board member
William A. Lowry, Sr. as Vice Chairman. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the
motion was approved unanimously.

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Orlando seconded a motion to adopt the resolution
electing William A. Lowry, Sr. as Vice Chairman. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and
the motion was approved unanimously.

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the minutes of
the October 13, 2015 meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was
approved unanimously.

Mr. Beatty moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the executive session
minutes of the October 13, 2015 meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the
motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Lowry moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the
October 30, 2015 Special meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion
was approved unanimously.

All attendees and guests in Springfield and Chicago introduced themselves to the
Board. There were no guests in Collinsville.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

1. : 546-261-003 | Department of Military Affairs . Appropriation:
' Peoria Army Aviation Support Facility i $300,000
' Demolish Building. No. 3 and Building No. 20 \ Project Cost:
' Peoria County, lllinois ' $300,000

1. ATSE Consultants, LLC
2. Poepping, Stone, Bach & Associates,
Inc. '

___________________________________________________________________________________

Mr. Beaity moved and Mr. Orlando seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman Reilly called for a
vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

___________________________________________________________________________________

' 2. 1 546-325-074 ! Department of Military Affairs 1 Appropriation: !
o ; Camp Lincoln - Springfield 1 $1,308,000 .
b ' Replace Bridge ' Project Cost: !
E E ; Sangamon County, lllinois $1,308,000 :
Lo ! 1. WHKS & Co. . | :
Lo 2. Coombe-Bloxdorf, P.C. .
S i...3. Midwest Engineering Associates, Inc. ___J_ ____________.__] :

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Beatty seconded a motion {o approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman Reilly called for a
vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Wright presented the following Proceed Order and Modification for Olive-Harvey
College to the Board:

Proceed Order — Winterization for Olive- Harvey College

New Transportation Distribution and Logistics Center

Chicago, Cook County, lilinois

CDB Project No. 810-018-006

A/E: FGM Architects

Proceed OFder..........coiiimccirieiseese s eissesessnsesssesnsetensassansansesses sasassssmsssasssansnes $109,000

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the Proceed
Order. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Modification — Winterization for Olive- Harvey College

New Transportation Distribution and Logistics Center

Chicago, Cook County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 810-018-006

A/E: FGM Architects

MOIfICALION #2......cccieeicciiiimi e cereee e s esr e e s s s resbesen s r e mn s e s nansmnss $337,946

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Munoz seconded a motion to approve the maodification.
Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Orlando seconded a motion o move to Execuiive Session
for the purpose of discussing imminent and pending litigation. Chairman Reilly called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Executive Session convened at 11:22 a.m.

Two items of business were discussed.



Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to return to open session.
Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Regular session reconvened at 11:39 a.m.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Beatty seconded to approve the settlement agreement that
was discussed in Executive Session. Chairman Rellly called for a vote, and the motion
was approved unanimously.

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to approve the filing of the
litigation that was discussed in Executive Session. Chairman Reilly called for a voie,
and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to adjourn. Chairman Reilly called
for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at
11:43 a.m.



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order G-31
Remove and Reconstruct Load Bearing Walls

CDB Project No. 120-231-030 T
Project Description: Renovate and Upgrade Facility
Project Location: lllinois Youth Center

Joliet, Will County, lilinois

Project History:

The lllinois Youth Center - Joliet is a 22 building facility established in 1863. The facility
is being converted from a youth center to a Department of Corrections facility; however,
the new name of the facility has yet to be determined, therefore, we are continuing to
refer to the facility as the “lllinois Youth Center — Joliet” until such time as the change is
made official.

The project consists of thirteen (13) buildings which require work in all trades. The goal
is to prepare for a Mental Health Center Treatment Facility under an aggressive
construction schedule.

The scope of work provides for converting thirteen (13) buildings and grounds to a
condition commensurate with housing offenders suffering mental iliness disorders. Work
includes upgrading the existing sally port, installation of new perimeter security fencing,
constructing a new guard tower, construction of a building addition, enfrance and
elevator at Dorm Number 6, enlarging and repaving the existing parking lot, construction
of a new parking lot, restoring and reconfiguring approaches to buildings for
accessibility, construction of accessible cells in Dorms’ Numbers 1, 2 and 3, upgrading
locking systems, improving suicide prevention conditions, instailation of anti-ligature ceil
furnishings, installing new storm windows over existing security windows,
interior/exterior painting, remodeling to accommodate health care needs, replacing
inoperable HVAC equipment, construction of new shower/toilet rooms, plumbing
upgrades, upgrading communication/data, lighting, power, and Community Antenna
Television {CATV).

In addition to site improvements, the work primarily involves the following buildings:
Dorm/Housing Buildings Numbers 1 through 8, the vocational building, maintenance
building, dietary building, administration building and the gatehouse.

Major demolition is now complete in all affected buildings and renovation/new
construction work is underway in all (13) thirteen buildings within scope. The project is
currently 33% complete, overall.



Requested Action:

Masonry demolition of glazed face block revealed serious structural defects in the load
bearing Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) walls. Significant stress cracking and masonry
fracturing was discovered in the existing wet wall/demising wall between the shower
room and day room in Dorms’ Numbers 1 through 4 at a total of eleven locations. The
Structura! Engineer (SE) completed an inspection of the current conditions and
recommended that temporary shoring be installed as soon as reasonably possible to
ensure worker safety and minimize further damage. This work was completed under
approved Proceed Order No. G-31. The SE has recommended a remedial scope of
work which includes removing all in-place masonry below the roof bearing elevation and
constructing new 10” CMU walls, reinforced with vertical rebar and fully grouted.

We are requesting approval of Change Order No. G-31 to complete ail required work
associated with rebuilding the affected walls in all four buildings. The total cost of
$553,355.36 as shown on Change Order No. G-31, includes the emergency temporary
shoring work previously approved and completed under Proceed Order No. G-31 (not-
to-exceed $99,900).



State of lilinois '
Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order

Project Number: 120-231-030 Using Agency: Department of Corrections
Description: Renovate and Upgrade Facility

inois Youth Center Architect/Engineer: DLR Group

Joliet, Will County, 1. 60436 333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 400
Total Project Budget: $17,000,000.00 P Chicago, IL 60608
Unobligated Funds: $1,181,002.51 Project Manager: Steve Halm

Percent Completion: 33%

Reason for Change:

Masonry demolition of glazed face block revealed serious structural defects in the load bearing Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU)
demising walls between the Day rooms and Shower rooms at Dorms’ Numbers 1 through 4 (eleven total locations).

Description of Change:

Remove all in-place masonry below the roof bearing elevation and construct new 10" CMU walls reinforced with vertical rebar
and fully grouted. Provide temporary shoring and removal/replacement of security vision panels and wall-mounted
Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing (MEP} as necessary to compiete the required scope.

Change Order Original

CONTRACTOR Trade % CHANGE
Amount Contract

Blinderman Construction  General $ 553,355.36 $ 12,874,368.00 4.29%

Total Ali Change Orders $ 553.355.36 $  12,874.368.00 4.29%

Completion Effect: 0 days
CDB596-3-1E Rev. 06/23/95




Rt

State of {lingis

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER
Dater 147215 RFPNumber:  §-031

PP Y

- "Biircderman Comstruction Co., Ine,

{Cantractars Name, Address, Talsphone, Fax & Aftention)

8501 W, Higgins Rd. :
Sie, 320, Chicsge, 1L ]
{(7IJEBL-5830  Fax (775)444-0501

CDB Project #1 120-221.030
CDB Project Nanw: Renpvale & Upgrade Faciity
& Loeatiom

Jfinots Youth Center, Jolle

DB Confract ¥ 15-0554-81
Corndract Work: Eenaral

Adine Peler'L, Pleront emzl; ppiernigiblindenman.com

2. REQUEST for change by: AE )

" coe contemplales making canain changes, additions znd deletions 1o the work (o ba :;e.:fnnnad underihe subject Gonfreci, Unless pthersise
Indicated in ihe-destriphion of changs, accompanying drevings and spacifisalions, all wark required shak confarm I the contract dorumemts,
The Coalractel is required to-sibmi within 44 calender days from the date herein 2 propest anhd a detaflag breakdawn for this chinge, The
proposat shall be submilied In 2ceardancs with CDB' format ang the Geners! Condltions,

3. REASGN for change: o . . -
Unioresean struchurat cohditions uncovered by demgafition, revealing renovated structura) back up wall conditions
unablefo adequately support struciural loads.

4. DESGRIPTION of shange including fefetenca fo drawings and spasificalisns revised, new drawings and specifications issusd,

RGLIEY Ihe Doctments f provida ag B shisring to stabiilze The simemuce and subsequant removal and’ replacement of struchral masonry
walls in Doms 1 thrbugh 4, 11 Jocalions Intotal, Added scope also Indludes replacement of 11 inlexior windows, repafr af infarior masoriny walis
required to be reinforted ard Incrézssd seppe 1o TolieShawer Rooms i1 Domm 4,

See added strucliral Sketch SK-154025 and relssued shesfs ADADY, ADAD2, AD, D3, ADIDA, A1.1D4, AL.ID2, A4,103, 2DA D4, A2 2 end
A7.2 for Addfional Information, All masony exposed i the tollelshtwer rooms shell ba Pra-Faces Masonry Urits with special shapes stal
ouitsits corners ta pravida 1" 5ulinoss, and slinliar spectel shapes at the.added window spenlngs In the Day Room lecking intothe
TohaliShowar Raoms. Davroom walls shall Bave pre-finished CHU Lo the eléVation of axis Al

§.  OTHER CONTRACTS afected by this change. Lisi Coniractor’s niama, tontiact IMPORTANT HOTICE

wark, RFE number snd amotml : ‘Disclosute of thix informafion ks wandatory
In ascoriance with the Standard Dacuments.
for Gonstroeition. Fallure & complets thiz wilt
prevent payment for work complefed andior
b & matarial breach of contract
B. CONSIDERATION: :
Work lo be accomplishetiin / FO Colendar Days from Approval The Gontract Sumis |
efRFPCO, By IRE 1018} K0 OFaemevenrereresnee . o
ROTE:  Unless spectically Indicated sbove, this does not -
axlond the contract ffme, ! T ol - S 38 -~
_ ‘ g Heslis W s
¥."  The change described above and on acCompanying drawdngs and spedficaiions and the Conlzaciors. propeset (if applicable) ara hacehy -
!nnt?rpt}mteg by refgrencz and made a pad heraof. Having reviewad the above and Gelenining the emount to be.fair and proper the
undmrsigned: -
RECOMMEND Issuznce of a change order 11 i quj = APPROVE as toform and content:
AEFIm Name PR USING AGENGY name Vs e
8 hegansh = Shmaiwe By th ‘shnaturs
C_OORD]NQ%;% CONTRACTOR or CONSTRULT. MANAGER COB/PH, APP) — M ’ }e f 7 ;’.3 - g-"'
BY ) ) Slgnatum T % 7S ’ gignalurg
CONTRAGTOR . DATE _#-15.#5 CDB APPROVE change-ardor DATE .
BY ,‘21. L.;c:\gp.ruw - pont rams BY gk name
. slghatire signefure
2Ty P A s il
8. FOR CDE Type of Change % Assess Package No, G0 Date " GO Ne. CO AMCIUNT add (dedixh)
USEONLY &

Revised Atigust 2008
Jevhe At

T T T A e e v e -y,



- Memorandum

Engineering PM/CM
‘ | Architecture  Planning
) i Surveying Environmental

To: James Tarsio, DLR Group (Via E-Mail)

From: Mark C. Zahn, S.E.
Subject: Wet Wall Condition Assessment & Repair Recormmmendations
Date: October 21, 2015

Project; DOC Htinois Youth Center - Joliet

Copiesto:  Steve Halm— CDB (Via E-Mail)
Matt Martin — DLR Group (Via E-Mail)
DMA File 2014224-00

At your reqgusst, DMA completed a visit to the Joliet Hiinois Youth Cenler project to
observe recently uncovered (unforeseen conditions) in Dorms 1 through 4. Speific
conditions reporied by the Contractor and DLR include the condition and construction of
CMU walls between the Toilet/Shower rooms and the Day rooms.

In the company of several Blinderman Construciion Staif the following is noted:
1. Observed the “wet wall” conditions '

Dorm 14 Between Rooms 106 and 107
Dorm 4 - Between Rooms 112 and 113
Dorm2 Between Rooms 107 and 112
Dorm 2 Beiwsen Rooms 108 and 118
Dorm 2 Between Rooms {14 and 115
Dormm 3 Between Rooms 106 and 101
Dorm 3 Between Rooms 107 and 112
Dom 3 Between Rooms 114 and 115
Dorm 4 Between Rooms 108 and 101
Dorm 4 Between Rooms 107 and 112
Dorm 4 Between Rooms 114 and 115

2. The wall appears to consist of unreinforced CMU + glazed clay ﬁ!e units.
Unreinforced CMU width vaties from 6" to 10”.
3. The walls are load bearing walls supporting: 1.) & low roof + mechanical unit on

one side approximately 8'-8 above floor, and 2.) a high roof approximately 12'-1”
above floot



4. Existing drawings indicate the lower portion of the wall to require 8" CMU + 4"
Glazed clay tile units to a designated height. Above this height 10" CMU is noted
on the drawings. To the low roof bearing elevation.

Above the low roof the wall consfruction is indicated as 6" CMU + 4” face brick.\

The roof structure is noted on the existing drawings as 4 %" long span steel deck

panels. Depth of roof structure was field measured as approximate 4 12", Gage

of deck is assumed to be 16 gage as possibly noted on the existing drawings.

7. The single roof structure penetration shows signs of rusting at the top plate of
the deck panel units. Being a closed cell structural slement the severity of
rusting (deterioration) could not be determined at this visit,

8. Construction of the CMU wet wall, in all 11 jocations cbserved, are best
categorized as sub-par in quality, workmanship, and not able to withstand their
intended sfructural loads.

9. Vertical and horizontal cracking was observed in a majority of the location below
the low roof line. Blinderman Staff reports these cracks have become wider over
the last 3 months (approximate). Several vertical cracks are noted o split the
CcMU.

18, Vertical cracking between the low roof and the high roof in the CMU was
observed in a majority of the locations observed. Several vertical cracks are
noted to split the CMU.

11. A significant number of jdints in the CMU have missing or loose mortar joints.
Blinderman construction raports that mortar joints have becoma more
deteriorated over the last 3 rmonths (approximate).

12.*Growing” misalignment of the CMU at eye level is reported by Blinderman staff

 at severai locations.

13.The RTU over the Tollet/Shower Room (Low roof) produces a vibration (o the
stee! roof structure that is described as significant by the Biinderman Staff. At
the time of this visit the RTU, ds well as all vibratory activities have been haited
at each Dorm.

IS

Based on the reported conditions/commentary by Blinderman Censtruction, and
observations of the wall construction DMA recommends the following: -

A. Maintain haiting the use of the RTU and all other vibratory type activity within the
Dorm until 2 safe environment can be established.

B. Immediately instail temporary shoring to the Low Roof and High Roof. Restrict
access to these areas until a safe working environment can be restored for
repairs. Shoring shall engage and support:

1, The low roof structure (tight to the exposed steel panel roof structure).
Minimum 1.5 kips per foot shoring load recommended.

2. The existing CMU + Brick extension above the Low Roof. - Minimum 0.8
Kips per linter foot shoring recommended.

3. The High Roof structure (tight to the exposed steel panel roof structure).
Minimum 1.5 kips per foot shoring load recommended,

C. Rebuild wall below Low Roof bearing elevation with new ClMU:

1. Remove all in-place masonry below the Low Roof bearing elevation

2. Maintain in-place bearing plates and embed siuds below the steel roof
panels

3. Construct new 10" CMU reinforced with minimum #5 @ 32 vertical rebar
in fully grouted cells,

10



4. Provide additional #5 in each adjacent cell to all wall openings or
plumbing pipe that is necessary to be embedded in the wall.

5. Provide bond beam at one course below Low Roof bearing elevation
reinforced with 2-#5 horizontal grouted solid. Grout solid top course of
new CMU below Low roof Bearing.

6. Provide joint reinforcement in new wall at maximum 6" a.c.

7. Minimum Prism Strength 2500 psi. Minimum reinforcement ASTM A815-
60. _

D. Reinforce in-place CMU above Low Roof supporting the Hi Roof stee! roof
panels; :

1. Field verify CMU is minimum 6" CMU per the existing drawing details.

2. Install #5 @ 32" vertical in existing 6" CMU centered-in fully grouted cells,
Lap vertical reinforcement minimum 18" info new 10" CMU below, in fully
grouted cells.

3. Grout solid top two coursed of existing CMU below High Roof bearing

- elevation.
4. Repair all cracking in CMU.
5. Provide grout strength minimum 1800 psi.
E. Provide additional grouted cells as may be required to meet DOC standards.
F. Do not remove temporary shoring untit full design strength of the wall has been
met, minimum 10 daysf

Based on the comments of continued deterioration (cracking and grout loss) it is likely
that the diminished structural capacity of the CMU is a result of three primary factors:
1. Bub-par workmanship and materials used in the construction of the in-
place CMU,
2. Load path from Upper Roof to lower wall creating excessive eccentricity
(assuming non-structural glazed clay tile element infill).
3. Continued deterioration of the CMU from RTU vibration.

Should you require additional information please contact me.

11



State of Iliiziois

BoARD MEMBERS

James Reilly,
Chairman

Clyn Ramnage
tewarl Mulioz

Miles Beatty, 11l

Wihitiam Lowry, Sr.

Steve Odando

Wm. G. Siratten Buiflding
401 South Spring Strest
Third Flpor

Springfield, Hinois
$2706-4050

James R, Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Strest
Suile 14-600

Chieago, [Hlineis

G0801-3282

Bunn-Richmond Economic
Development Center

1740 tnnovation Drive

Sulle 258

Carbendale, llinois
652902-510G2

IDOT Distsict 3 Haadquarters
700 East Norris Drive

Second Floor

CHaws, ilinois

$1350-0697

East 3t Louis

Lommunity College Center
501 James R, Thompsen Blvd,
Building 8. Suile 1025

East 51, Louis, Nlinols
62201-1129

217.782.26864
217.524 0585 FAX
2175244443 TTD

wwiw illinols govicdb

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNQOR

CAPITAL
Development
=B O AR D

Building a Better lllinois

Jodi Go!::z'en, Executive Director
Octobar 22, 2015

To: Kirk Fermnandes

From: Steve Halm

Subject: CDB#120-231-030

Renovate and Upgrade Facility (Rasho)
IYC, Joliet

Proceed Order G-31 Temporary Shoring/Correct Structural Wall Defects

As you know from our previous conversations, interior wall demolition revealed serious
structuraj defects in the supporting walls between the Day Room and Shower Rooms in
Dorms | through 4. Much of the masonry demolition in the affected areas took place
nearly three months ago and defects weren’t noticed until cleaning of the residual mortar
between the wythes began in preparation for new plumbing and wall installations. Upon
further inspection, significant stress cracking and masonry fracturing was discovered at
the existing walls. It became evident that sub-standard repairs had been made fo these
locations at some point, which seriously itnpacted the structural integrity of the walls, The
Structura] Engineer was immediately called to the site and s recommending installation of
temporary shoring at'all eleven locations ASAP to prevent further damage and more -
importantly to ensure worker safety. The Structural Engineering consultant is currentiy
working with the A/E on the formal RFP C/O to address the full scope of work required to
permanently correct the structural wall deficiencies. If’s known the tofal value of
remedial work will ultimately result in a Board Level Proceed Order/RFP C/O
amount. It fs howevers imperative that the attached Proceed Order, which includes

hot to exceed costs for the femporary shorine onlv. be processed and approved
ASAP.

Upon receiving approval fo proceed, the Contractor will be authorized to install temporary
shoring measures only. Ohce the A/E has issued the RFP and details necessary for the
permanent repairs needed, the Contractor will be asked to provide revised Not to Exceed

Costs for the full value of all work required (including the temp shoring) and a revised
Proceed Order G-31 will be submitted for Board action '

Please note that the Contractor has suspended alt vibratory work in and around Dosms 1
through 4 until temporary shoring is in place. The Chief Engineer has also shut down roof
top mechanicals at all affected buildings. At this point, it’s not known how this may affect

overall schedule. Time impact will need to be discussed/determined once the full scope
and estimated approval dates are known.

12



CROGRG APPROVAL

PROCEED ORBER NO. 31
CDBPROJECTNO.: 120231036

| DATE 13 V‘-“"v‘ CONTRACT NO.:  _15-0554-81
' DATE: _10-22-15

CONTRACTOR {(Name, Address) _ PROJECT (Name, City, County}
Blinderman Construction Co,, Iac. Renovate and Upgrade Facility
8501 W, Higgins Road, Suite 320 Iliinois Yonth Center

Chicago, II. 60631 Joliet, Will County, IL 60436
Contract Work: General . Using Agency: IDOC

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN WORK: Furnish, instail and maintain temporary shoring at
snpporting walls between Day Room and Shower Rooms in Dorms 1 thra 4. Foll scope of work to
be later described in RFP CJO G-31. NTE costs per Blinderman Const e-mail proposal dated 10-
22-15. Note: this proceed order with apthorize only the scope of work necessary for temporary
shoring, Once the full scopeis known, a revised proceed erder will be issned for the full scope of
remedial work rieeded. '

Justification for the proceed order: Undisclosed conditions. Masonry demo revealed serious
structural defects in supporting walls. Work needs fo proceed ASAT to ensure safety and
minimize further damage,

TOTAL § VALUE OF THIS ORDER NOT TO EXCEED: $ 93,800.00

Contractor Representative’s Signature

Casts for work invelved and change In Snm and Time {if any} will be submitted for inclusien in a R¥P/CO
adjusting the Contract Sum and/or Coutract Time subject to the CDB procedures for processing contract
changes as outlined in the Capital Development Bozard’s Stapdard Decuments for Consfruction. Approval’
and issaance of this document does not eliminate the requirement for the subsequent RFP/CO fo be
reviewed and npproved by CDB to determine it to be fajr and reasonable.

Authorization to Proceed by: i}
\‘J'?:"" -ﬁﬁ ,«,.f,»-"f)’«,. /3 < b RE

My teview of this chénge ordar has {Up to §5,999) L Proj echanagexj Date
determined that: the circumslances

which have necessilated this ) . —
change order werz 1ot reasonably ' 1o, 221>
foresesahle af the fime the conuant (Up to 324, 999) egional M Date

was signed, or the chenge ix

genmane to the origingl contract = % g7 lsa [/
signed, or the change order 5 ip the ’ S5 / 2/2 /V
best interest of the State and {Up to $49, 999) T Comstruetion Administrator Date

authosized by law, 2s deseribed,
{Applicable only to & change oider
ar a series of chenge orders

increasing or decreasing the ‘ b Diract i ;
in 2.0 decrasio i (Up to $74,999) !:puty irzctor - Construction Date

$10,000.00 o the contract timé by | R
more than 30 days:) K ’;C»‘] Q-}ZJ] 1S

(Up to $160,000) Executive Director Date
If Board Level insert
Agenda Ilem No. and Board Mesting Date

Form date; Sepleenber 2010

13




Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order
G-41 Winterization

CDB Project No. 546-282-003
Project Description: Capital Improvements
Project Location: Lincoln’s Challenge Academy

Rantoul, Champaign County, [llinois

Project History:

Lincoln’s Challenge Academy currently operates out of various buildings on the former
Chanute Air Force Base in Rantoul, IL. This project involves construction of
approximately 132,000 square feet of new space to replace the old structures currently
being used by Lincoln’s Challenge Academy (LCA). Asbestos abatement and demolition
of existing buildings preceded construction and wilt also occur again at the end of the
project once the new buildings are substantially complete and the current
Administration/Housing building is vacated.

Three new and separate buildings are currently under construction:
1. 17,000 square-foot Education Building
2. 89,000 square-foot Administration/Housing Building
3. 26,000 square-foot Gymnasiurm/Logistics Building.

Special Winterization:

The General Contractor identified several concerns that would become serious issues
as they relate to work in place at the project site in the event of an extended shut down.
These concerns relate to structural stability, water infiltration, exposure to freeze/thaw,
exposure to the elements, theft, vandalism, etc. Proceed Order G-41, approved by the
Board on 10-30-15 with a NTE amount of $530,000, allowed for necessary winterization
work to begin on 11-3-15. The approved scope of work includes installation of
temporary roofing, enclosing all exterior openings and furnishing/maintaining temporary
heating systems to maintain interior temperatures above freezing. This work will take
place over several months and the contractor has therefor requested processing of
partial, incremental/monthly change orders to allow for timely i mvou:mg and subsequent
payment to involved sub-contractors and suppliers.

Requested Action:

We are requesting the Board’s consideration and approval of partial Change Order
No.G-41 in the amount of $134,691.60, which is within the previously approved Proceed
Order No. G-41 not-to-exceed amount of $530,000.00, for winterization. As subsequent
winterization work associated with Change Order No. G-41 is completed, we are
requesting approval to submit additional, partial G-41 change orders for Board
consideration. All would be submitted under RFP C/O G-41, with future G-41 submittals
utilizing nomenclature G-41 a, b, etc.

14



State of lllinois
Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order
G-41 Winterization (partial)

Project Number: 546-282-003 Using Agency: Department of Military Affairs
Description: Capital Improvements
Lincoln’s Challenge Academy  Architect/Engineer: Ratio Architects, Inc.
Rantoul, lllincis 61866 301 N. Neil Street, Suite 102
Total Project Budget: $38,540,260.00 Champaign, lllinois 61820
Unobligated Funds: $2,412,387.15
Percent Completion: 42% Project Manager: Steve Halm

Reason for Change:

The project is currently on-hold per the Stop Work Directive issued June 30, 2015. Erection of structural steel, pre cast walls,
hollow core floors, plumbing and electrical work was underway at the Administration Building at the time work was suspended.
The Gym building was partially roofed and mechanical, electrical and plumbing was underway. The Education building shell
was near completion and mechanical, electrical, plumbing and ventilation work was underway.

The General Contractor identified several concerns that would become serious issues as they relate to work in place at the
project site in the event of an extended shut down. These concermns relate to structural stability, water infiltration, exposure to
freezefthaw, and exposure to the elements. Winterization measures were needed to protect the in-place construction from
weather related damages.

Description of Change:

Winterization work is currently in progress under approved Proceed Order No. G-41. To date, temporary roofing and
enclosures have been completed on the East and West B-wings of the Administration building. Temporary enclosure work is
currently in progress at the Education building. This “partial” change order shall compensate the contractor for temporary
winterization work completed to date under the previously approved NTE Proceed Order No. G-41. Subseguent monthly
progress change orders associated with approved work under Proceed Order No. G-41 shall be submitted for Board
consideration, utilizing the nomenclature RFP C/O G-41 a, b, etc.

CONTRACTOR Trade Change Order Original o~ ANGE
Amount Contract
River City Construction Co General $ 13469160 $ 32,025,000.00 A2%
Total All Change Orders $ 134,691.60 $ 32,025,000.00 42%

Completion Effect: TBD days

CDB596-3-1E Rav. 06/23/35

15



State of tllinois

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
Date:  11/47/15 RFP Number:  G-41 (%4 M_}
i, {Contratlor's Name, Address, Telephons, Fax & Altantlon) €08 Project #  548-282-003
COB Prolect Name: Caphal improvements - Lincolr's Chaftange Academy
River City Construction & Location: Depariment of Milltary Affalrs, Rantou, 1L
101 Hoffar Lang
East Pooria, L 61614 COB Contract#: 14-0846-81
(309)694-3120  Fax {09)E84-1332 CantractWork: General
Atn: Ma#t Maybanks e-mail:
mmaybanksGRCCLLE com
Z REQUEST for change by: CDB

CDB contemplates making cortaln changes, additions and deletions to the work 1o be pearformad under the subject Contract. Unless otharwise
Indicated in the daseription of change, accompenying drawings and specificaions, all work required shall conform to tha contract documents,

The Confractor Is required to submit within 14 calandar days from the dale harsin proposal and a delzlled breakdown for this charge. The
pioposal shal be submitted In accordance with CDE's format and the Ganeral Canditions.

3. REASON for change: _

Preject Is curently on-hold due o the current Stop Work order effacive £-30-15, Wintarization of new constnietion Is requlrad to help protect the
in-place construction from weather related damagas.

4. DESCRIPTION of change Including raferenca to drewings and speciiicalions revised, new drevings and specificafons Issued,

Hote: Winterization worlc Js currantiy being campleted undar approvad Froceed Order Gudt, BFP CIQ G-41 shaki provids for an Interim progress
payment for work completed during November, 2015 only. The balance of required winterlzation work will be Incorporated nto stbsequant REP
GiO's for work completed In Docember and Januaty,

Fumish and install temporary roofingldralnage systems, Fumish and Install temporary snclosures at afl exteror openings. Fumish and malntaln
temporary heating systems. Weatherzafion ag raqulred (o protact the Adminlstration, Education ang Gymnazium bulldings,

5. OTHER CONTRACTS affected by this changa. List Contractor's namas, contraci IMPORTANT NOTICE
work, RFP number and amourit, ' Disclesure of this informatlon is mandatory
N/A, In accordance with the Standard Doctments

-for Construction. Fallurs to complste this wii
prevent payment for work complated andior
be amaterfal breach of contract,

6. CONSIDERATION:

Work to bo sccompifshedin &% Calendar Days from Appraval The Contract Sum [s INCREASED/DESREASSD
of RFPCO. by the talal UM Of.cevricrrenen§ 133, GG/, L0
NOTE:  Unless specifi cafly Indicated above, this doss not

extond the contract tima.

7. The change descibad above and on accompanying drawings and specifications and the Contractor's proposal (if applicable) are heraby
{ncorporated by reference and made a part haceof, Having reviewed the abova and dstemmining the amount to be falr and proper the
undarsigned:

REGOMMEND Issuance of a change order APPROVE 25 1o form and content:

AE %Name Ratio Architects USING AGENCY nama Dept of Miltary Affalrs

BY A /74 ﬂ*\\ slonature BY slanatura

co NATING CONWCONSTRUCT. MANAGER COBIPM AP B %gef L / }5// Pl s, o

BY ~FF » slgnature a7 ,.;-,-y::f s _signature

€ . - {

CONTRACTOR DATE m_’ z57is CDB APPROVE changa oider DATE

EY MATT M AE drvfes print name BY prinl nams
I 2 signature signature
Proxeer  mafpagst ttle ttie

B, Forcps  (ypeof Change % Assess Package No, CO Dates CO No, CO AMOUNT add (deducty
USE oNLY s

Revised August 2008

16




STATE OF ILLINOIS

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR

B 2

BOARD MEMBERS

James Reflly
Chairman

Glyn M. Ramage
Stewart A, Munoz,
Kiles \W. Beatly, ili
Wifliam A. Lowry, Sr.
Steve Oriando

Pamela McDonough

Wm, &, Stratton Buliding
401 Soutk Spring Siraet
Third Floor

Springfield, Hinois
B52706-4050

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street
Sulte 14-800

Chicags, linoi

S0801-3283

Bunn-Richmond Economric
Bevelopment Center

1740 Innovation Drive

Suite 258

Carbondale. L

82903-51062

IDOT District 3
Headquariers

7Q0 East Normis Drive
Seeend Flogr
Citawa, Hinals
51350-0607

East 5t. Louis
Comrmumity College Center

601 James R. Thompson Blvd.

Building B., Sutte 1625
E. 8t Louls, liinois
82201-1128

217.782.2864
217.524.0565 FAX
217.524.4449 TDD
www. illinols, govw/icdb

CAPITAL
Development

. BOARD
Building a Better llinois

November 25, 2015
To: Kirk Fernandes
From: Steve Halm

Subject: CDB#546-282-003
Capital Improvements, Lincoln’s Challenge Academy
Rantoul, Champaign County
Board Level RFP C/O G-41 Winterization {partial)

The enclosed RFP C/0 (G-41 is being sent for your review, approval and
forwarding. As requested by the General Coniractor and direcied by
management, this change order work will be separated into several incremental
change orders so that the GC may invoice monthl y and provide timely
payments to subcontractors and suppliers. All winterization work is being

performed under approved Proceed Order G-41 with a NTE amount of
$530,000.

To date, the contractor has completed temporary enclosures and roofing on
both the East and West B-wings of the Admin building and they are currently
working on temp enclosures at the Education building. All work to date has
been inspected by the A/E and they have also reviewed the individual ime and
material tickets provided. They have found all to be consistent with the
nanpower and materials observed/inspected to date.

Subsequent incremental change orders associated with work performed under
Proceed Order G-41 will also be submitted under RFP C/O G-41 utilizing
nomenclature of G-41 a, b, etc; and all will be submitted for Board

consideration as required. They plan to wrap up the temporary enclosure work

in December however; temporary heating will be maintained throughout the
winter so I’d expect to see at Jeast two more incremental change orders
submitted as part of the RFP C/O G-41 winterization work. This first
incremental G-41 change order totals $134,691.60 and reflects only total costs
for winterization work completed to date,

If any additional information is needed in order to submit this change order for
Board action, please et me know.

17

Jodi Golden, Executive Director



November 25, 2015

Mr. CHf Carey

Ratio Architects

301 Neil 5t
Champaign, L 61820

Reference: CDB Project No: 546-282-003
CDB Contract No: 14-0646-81
Lincoin’s ChalleNGe Academy
Rantoul, I

Sublect RFPCO G-41 — Winterization Work — November {11/3/15 thru 11/23/15}

Dear Ciif,

We are hereby submitting our costs associated with the winterization work. This is in accordance with
Proceed Order G-41 dated November 3, 2015 as issued by the Hlinois Capital Development Baard.

The costs associated with this work are for the LUMP SUM AMOUNT of $134,691.60 to be added to our
contract amount,

Enclosed is backup information detailing all costs associated with the above referenced work.

Please rote: This proposalincludes labor costs incurred from November 3, 2015 through November 23,
2015. Material costs for items that we have received invoices for are also induded. It should be known
that there are costs associated with rented equipment, dumpsters, materials, etc that have been

incurred during this time frame but we have not received invoices for yet. These costs will be included
in the next change order associated with this winterization work.

If the ahove meets with your approval, please issue a formal Change Order.

Sincerely,
RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.

Matt Maybanks
Project Manager

Builders...Concept to Lomplagion.

« POD.Box138%  Pearic, IL 41454 Ly B309.694,3120 X 309.604.1332 BAILINfO@RICELL.com  EB vww. ACCLLL. corm
RAIROFRICE 101 HoFfer Lone; Eost Pearin, (L §1411 ) ADDIIBEAL LOCATIORS Benton, IL ond Ashiond, MO

18



Aschitecture  Preservation  |nferior Design  Londscape Architecture  Urben Dasign + Plonning  Graphic Design

November 23, 2015

Wr. Steva Halm

Sr. Praject Manager
(apital Developmant Board
700 East Noris

Otiawa, il 61350

Re:  Lincoln's Challenge Academy (CDB #546-282-003)
Chage Order 41

Dear Steve:

Fam wiiting 1o convey RATIO’s review of i information River City Construction has stbmitted as backup for this first incremental Change Order
pertaining to Winterization, Change Order 41,

RATIQ has visited the sife periodically and you have been copied on all PIRs. In 2ddition to reviewing Base Bid work, other work, as well as fabor
and material tickets, associated with winterization work were reviewed. All Base Bid work appears consistent with the Contract Documents and
the labor and materials tickets appear eonsistent with non-Base Bid work in piace,

Pizase contact me with any guestions.

Sinzerely,

Glit Garey, AIA LEED &P
Senior Associate

Ce:  Ed Scopel, John Petessen, Craig Butler— RATIO Architects, Inc. /GF 10067.000

RATIO Architects, fne. 301 M. Nail Straet, Suite 102 Cherhpaign, llinels 61829 217.352.7696 £ 2173527831
Indianapolis, IN  Champaign, IL Ruoleigh, NC  Chicogo, IL www RATIOdesign.com

19



PROCEED ORDER NO. G-41
CDBPROJECT NO.:  546-282-003

CONTRACT NO.: 14-0646-81
DATE: _10-27-15 :

CONTRACTOR (Name, Add ress) _ PROJECT (Name, City, County)
River City Construction Company Capital Improvements

{01 Hoffer Yape Lincoln’s Challenge Academy
East Peoria, IL 61611 Rantoul, IL

Contract Work: General . Using Agency: DMA

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN WORK: Winferization of new construction; Buildings to
loelude Administration, Education and Gymnzsium. Scope to include unly the follewing as
necessary to weather-in new constraetion and maintain above freezing temperatures:

-Furnish and maintain texeporary heating systems to maintain above freezing temps.
~Furnish and instafl temporary and/or permanent enclosures af all exterior opeaings,
-Furaish and instali temporary and/or permanent roofing for weatherization.

Full scope of work fo be Jater describeg in RFP C/O G41. NTE costs per River City Const
proposal dated 9-10-15, .

Justification for the proceed order: The project was placed on-hold 6-30-15 pending State budget

approval, New construction is currently opeu to the clements and must be weathered-in to avoid
damage from inclement weather,

TOTAL § VALUE OF THIS ORDER NOT TG EXCEED: § 530,000.00

Contractor Representative’s Signature Fea—— _—Za3 7=

Costs for work tavelved and change in Sum and Time (if any) will be submitted for intlusion in 2 RFP/CO
adjasting the Contract Sum and/or Contract Time subject to the CDB proeedures I6r processing contract
_changes 25 outlined in the Capital Development Bosrd's Standard Documents for Constryuction, Approval

zad issuance of this document does not climinate the requirement for the subsequent RFPICO to be

Bt dalins s Tam b e B

20



Authorization to Proceed by:

My review of this change order hes
derermined that: the circumstances
which have necessitated this
chenge arder wese not reasonebly
Toresecable sl the time the contract
Was 3igned, or the chenps is
germant {0 the original coniract ¢
sligacd, or fre change order is in-the
best imersst of the State and
euthorized by faw, as describad,
{Appiicabiie only to & chinps order
Or & seriss pf change orders
incressing or desreasin 2 the
Tontract Emount more than
$10,800.80 or the contract tims by
more then 30 days.,)

[=CP A Tombambns Anen

Ton YD - L BR L pRLY

et

f‘ - ¥ .a‘ re’,-

Aips _Lbate S s

{Up to 59,999} // ¥ Project Maneger Date

/7\ kY r\"f W@ LA S

(Up to 524, 999) Regiorial Manager Date
/ /?L// / {72 i

(Up to 549, 939) & Coustruction Admin 5irator 7 Dafe

/ Mzwsb .
(Upte 574,999) uty Director PCongtratiion Date
\ “\J\ | I-4-i
(Up to 5100,000) \Jv Exscutive Dircctor Date

If Board Level jnsert ooy 4 A A (4
Agenda Item No, &Z@j’%md Board Meeting Date ! [f’_%'U - 5 7

Sy ns ADPRETAL

21



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineers

PROJECT NO.

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

546-125-013

546-235-020

Upgrade Plumbing System
Department of Military Affairs
Effingham Armory, Effingham County

RECOMMENDED IN ALPH ORDER:

Allied Design Consultants, Inc.
Eifering Architecture
EWR Associates, Inc.

Replace Roof, Upgrade Exterior CSMS Facility
Department of Military Affairs
North Riverside Armory, Cook County

RECOMMENDED IN ALPH ORDER:
Doyle & Associates

Globetrotters Engineering Corporation
Muller & Muller, Ltd.

22

ESTIMATED
TOTAL PROJECT
COST

$1,029,000

$ 980,000



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

December 8, 2015
CDB PROJECT NO: 546-125-013
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade Plumbing System
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Effingham Armory, Effingham County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $1,029,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,029,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK: |
The Effingham Armory (H1100) is a 20,400 square foot, two-story building constructed in 1958.

The scope of work provides for replacing and reconfiguring the facility plumbing system and performing
required architectural work to support the plumbing work. The majority of the existing plumbing system
is original to the facility, which is approaching 60 years old. The types of piping originally used have
exceeded their service lives and are corroded and leaking. Fixtures throughout the facility are worn,
failing or do not meet the current needs of the staff. Various changes need to be made to comply with
current accessibility codes. New plumbing work will require demolition of existing floors and other
finishes followed by installation of new floors, walls and finishes. Toilet and shower rooms need to be
remodeled to meet ADA and increased women capacity. Various walls are exposed painted
CMU/glazed tile and need to be paiched and/or painted. Selected ceilings are in poor condition and
need to be painted. The kitchen and dining areas need to be remodeled.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team. A VBE goal of 2 percent is
applicable to the A/E team.

This project will have an accelerated design and construction schedule with the Notice of Award issued

to contractors by September 30, 2016. The Orientation Meeting will be held within one week of Board
approval.

23



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
December 8, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-235-020
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Replace Roof, Upgrade Exterior CSMS Fagility
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

North Riverside Armory, Cook County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 980,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $ 980,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The North Riverside Combined Surface Maintenance Support (CSMS) Facility (H2453 ) is a 33,000
square foot brick facility constructed in 1944,

The scope of work provides for replacing the roofing system, including insulation, roof drainage system,
flashing and all other accessories. The scope also provides for replacing doors and hardware; tuck-
pointing brick and masonry; and, renovating the supply room.

There are no MBE/FBE/VBE goals applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

This project will have an accelerated design and construction schedule with the Notice of Award issued

to contractors by September 30, 2016. The Orientation Meeting will be held within one week of Board
approval.

24



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Informational item

SUBJECT: Director’s Selection / Information ltems

PROJECT NO.

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

321-135-075

630-205-003

Emergency Repair of the Coal Bunker
Department of Human Services

Murray Developmental Center, Centralia, Clinton
County

EMERGENCY SELECTION:

Hurst-Rosche, Inc.

Remodel Restrooms/Upgrade Water Supply System
Department of Transportation - District 2

Krisdala Baka Rest Area

[-74 Henry County

BEST INTERST SELECTION:

Kenyon & Associates Architects, Inc.

25

ESTIMATED
TOTAL PROJECT
COST

To be Determined

$ 400,000



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD INFORMATIONAL ITEM

AJE SELECTION APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BOARD MEETING DATE: December 8, 2015
CDB PROJECT NO: 321-135-075
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Emergency Repair of the Coal Bunker

PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Human Services
Murray Developmental Center, Centralia, Clinton County

PROJECT AMOUNT: To Be Determined

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Murray Developmental Center is a 21 building facility established in 1940.

The scope of work provides for a limited design and observation of construction of the removal and
replacement of the structural beams of the railing system which will include temporary shoring and
planning for continued operations of the system, as well as any other repairs that are deemed
necessary.

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc. 1698

1400 E. Tremont Street
Hillshoro, lllinois 62049

APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: 11/20/2015

26



CAPITAL DEVELOPM ENT BOARD INFORMATIONAL ITEM

A/E SELECTION APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BOARD MEETING DATE: December 8, 2015
CDB PROJECT NO: 630-205-003
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Remodel Restrooms/Upgrade Water Supply System
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation - District 2

Krisdala Baka Rest Area

[-74 Henry County
PROJECT AMOUNT: $400,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:
The Krisdala Baka Rest Areas Northbound (D0259) and Southbound (D0258}) are located on 1-74
two miles north of Woodhull and each are 2,200 square feet, one-story quarried-limestone buildings
constructed in 1888.
The scope of work provides for remodeling the existing men's and women's restrooms to meet
current ADA requirements at both locations. The work also includes upgrading the water supply
system, including replacing piping; installing a chlorine injection system, sulfur removal and water
softening equipment.
There are no MBE/FBE/VBE goals applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Kenyon and Associates Architects, Inc 27785

206 NE Madison Avenue
Peoria, IL. 61602-1216

APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: 11/19/2015

27



FY16 CDB BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE TIME LOCATION
Chicago, Springfield &
July 14, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
August 11, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
CANCELED Chicago, Springfield &
September 8, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
RESCHEDULED Chicago, Springfield &
September 15, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
Qctober 13, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
SPECIAL MEETING Chicago, Springfield &
October 30, 2015 10:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
November 10, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
CANCELED Chicago, Springfield &
December 8, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
RESCHEDULED Chicago, Springfield &
December 15, 2015 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
January 12, 2016 11.00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
February 9, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
March 8, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
April 12, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
May 10, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
June 14, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference




